
TestOut Corporation Accessibility Conformance Report
VPAT® Version 2.4 – February 2020
Name of Product/Version: LabSim LMS (versions 5 & 6) and Courseware
Report Date: 05/05/2020
Product Description: TestOut provides courseware for Information Technology students through web delivered text lessons, video instruction, lab simulations and exams to help students prepare for industry accepted certifications.

Contact information: TestOut Corp Headquarters (1-800-877-4889)


Cameron Christensen: LabSim Product Manager
Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

	Standard/Guideline
	Included In Report

	Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0
	Level A (Yes / No )
Level AA (Yes / No )
Level AAA (Yes / No )

	Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1
	Level A (Yes / No )

Level AA (Yes / No )

Level AAA (Yes / No )


Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

· Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
· Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
· Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
· Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product.
· Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.
WCAG 2.x Report
Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements.

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A
	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)
	 Supports with Exceptions
	 Our courseware consists of videos, text lessons, labs and exams. All videos have closed captioning and transcripts. Labs do not have a text based equivalent. Some exams contain images or labs that do not have text equivalents.

	1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)
	Supports
	

	1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)
	Supports
	

	1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A)
	Does Not Support
	

	1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)
	Supports
	

	1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)
	LabSim v5: Does Not support
LabSim v6: Supports
	

	1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics  (Level A)
	Supports with Exceptions
	Our courseware consists of videos, text lessons, labs and exams. All videos have closed captioning and transcripts. Labs do not have a text based equivalent. Some exams contain images or labs that do not have text equivalents.

	1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)
	Supports
	

	1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)
	Supports
	

	2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)
	LabSim v5: Does Not support

LabSim v6: Supports
	

	2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)
	Supports
	

	2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 only)
	Not Applicable
	Our courseware does not generally use Keyboard shortcuts. The standard does not require the use of shortcuts, but does specify how they must work if present.

	2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)
	Supports
	

	2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)
	Supports
	

	2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)
	Supports
	

	2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)
	Not Applicable
	There is very little repeated content on our site. There are navigational elements that are repeated, but essential on every screen.

	2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)
	Supports
	Our courseware is a single page application. The page title in the browser’s titlebar is always “LabSim”. But there are titles within the content that are the equivalent of a page title.

	2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)
	Supports
	

	2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)
	Supports
	

	2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 only)
	 Not Applicable
	Our courseware does not use gestures.

	2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 only)
	 Supports
	Our courseware requires down/up events to occur on the same element to activate a feature. If the pointer enters the down state on an element, the action can be cancelled by moving the pointer away from that element before releasing the pointer to enter the up state.

	2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 only)
	 Does Not Support
	 

	2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 only)
	 Does Not Support
	 

	3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)
	Supports
	Most of our content is offered in English only. We have some Spanish content. Where multiple languages are supported, switching languages is available programmatically.



	3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)
	Supports
	

	3.2.2 On Input (Level A)
	Supports
	

	3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)
	Supports
	

	3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)
	Supports
	

	4.1.1 Parsing (Level A)
	Supports
	

	4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)
	LabSim v5: Does Not support

LabSim v6: Supports
	


Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)
	Supports
	

	1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)
	Does Not Support
	

	1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 only)
	Supports
	 

	1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 only)
	LabSim v5: Does Not support

LabSim v6: Supports
	 LabSim v6 uses aria-labeledby tags to associated a label (input purpose) for each input field.

	1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)
	Supports
	We also allow for user configurable font color, background color, font face and font size configuration in closed captioning of videos.

	1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)
	Supports
	

	1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)
	Supports
	

	1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 only)
	Supports
	 

	1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 only)
	Supports
	 

	1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 only)
	Supports
	 

	1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 only)
	Supports
	 

	2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)
	Supports
	

	2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)
	Supports
	

	2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)
	Supports
	

	3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)
	Does Not Support
	

	3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)
	Supports
	

	3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)
	Supports
	

	3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)
	Supports
	

	3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)
	Supports
	

	4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only)
	LabSim v5: Does Not support

LabSim v6: Supports
	


Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA

	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	1.2.6 Sign Language (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)
	Does Not Support
	

	1.2.7 Extended Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)
	Does Not Support
	

	1.2.8 Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)
	Does Not Support
	

	1.2.9 Audio-only (Live) (Level AAA)
	Does Not Support
	

	1.3.6 Identify Purpose (Level AAA 2.1 only)
	LabSim v5: Does Not support

LabSim v6: Supports
	

	1.4.6 Contrast (Enhanced)  (Level AAA)
	Supports
	

	1.4.7 Low or No Background Audio (Level AAA)
	Supports
	

	1.4.8 Visual Presentation (Level AAA)
	Does Not Support
	

	1.4.9 Images of Text (No Exception) (Level AAA)
	Supports
	

	2.1.3 Keyboard (No Exception) (Level AAA)
	Does Not Support
	

	2.2.3 No Timing (Level AAA)
	Supports
	Our courseware does have timed activities. But for those activities that are timed, the software allows instructors to remove time restrictions for their students.

	2.2.4 Interruptions (Level AAA)
	Not Applicable
	

	2.2.5 Re-authenticating (Level AAA)
	Supports
	

	2.2.6 Timeouts (Level AAA 2.1 only)
	Supports
	

	2.3.2 Three Flashes (Level AAA)
	Supports
	

	2.3.3 Animation from Interactions (Level AAA 2.1 only)
	Does Not Support
	

	2.4.8 Location (Level AAA)
	Supports
	

	2.4.9 Link Purpose (Link Only) (Level AAA)
	Supports
	

	2.4.10 Section Headings (Level AAA)
	Does Not Support
	

	2.5.5 Target Size (Level AAA 2.1 only)
	Not Applicable
	Our courseware uses the system cursor. The operating system may or may not provide mechanisms for setting the size of the cursor.

	2.5.6 Concurrent Input Mechanisms (Level AAA 2.1 only)
	
	

	3.1.3 Unusual Words (Level AAA)
	Supports
	Our courseware provides a glossary for each course.

	3.1.4 Abbreviations (Level AAA)
	Supports
	Our courseware provides a glossary for each course.

	3.1.5 Reading Level (Level AAA)
	Does Not Support
	

	3.1.6 Pronunciation (Level AAA)
	Web:
	Web:

	3.2.5 Change on Request (Level AAA)
	Supported
	

	3.3.5 Help (Level AAA)
	Does Not Support
	

	3.3.6 Error Prevention (All) (Level AAA)
	Supported
	


2017 Section 508 Report
Notes:

Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC)
Notes:

	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	302.1 Without Vision
	Does Not Support
	

	302.2 With Limited Vision
	LabSim v5: Does Not support

LabSim v6: Supports
	

	302.3 Without Perception of Color
	Supported
	

	302.4 Without Hearing
	Supported
	

	302.5 With Limited Hearing
	Supported
	

	302.6 Without Speech
	Supported
	

	302.7 With Limited Manipulation
	Supported
	

	302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength
	Supported
	

	302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities
	Supported
	Our courseware allows the instructor to adjust requirements based on a given users abilities. Our software does provides scores only, scores are converted to grades by instructors outside of the software and can account for student limitates as they see fit.


Chapter 4: Hardware
Notes: This section has been omitted because we do no provide hardware

Chapter 5: Software
Notes: This section has been omitted because our courseware is only provided through a web browser which has been described in other sections

Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services
Notes:

	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	601.1 Scope
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	602 Support Documentation
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features
	Does Not Support
	

	602.3 Electronic Support Documentation
	See WCAG 2.0 section
	See information in WCAG section

	602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support Documentation
	Does Not Support
	

	603 Support Services
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility Features
	Does Not Support
	

	603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs
	Does Not Support
	


EN 301 549 Report
Notes:
Chapter 4: 4.2 Functional Performance Statements (FPS)
Notes:

	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	4.2.1 Usage without vision
	Does Not Support
	

	4.2.2 Usage with limited vision
	LabSim v5: Does Not support

LabSim v6: Supports
	

	4.2.3 Usage without perception of colour
	Supported
	

	4.2.4 Usage without hearing
	Supported
	

	4.2.5 Usage with limited hearing
	Supported
	

	4.2.6 Usage without vocal capability
	Supported
	

	4.2.7 Usage with limited manipulation or strength
	Supported
	

	4.2.8 Usage with limited reach
	Supported
	

	4.2.9 Minimize photosensitive seizure triggers
	Supported
	

	4.2.10 Usage with limited cognition
	Supported
	Our courseware allows the instructor to adjust requirements based on a given users abilities. Our software does provides scores only, scores are converted to grades by instructors outside of the software and can account for student limitates as they see fit.

	4.2.11 Privacy
	Supported
	


Chapter 5: Generic Requirements
Notes:

	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	5.1 Closed functionality
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	5.1.2 General
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	5.1.2.1 Closed functionality
	See 5.2 through 13
	See information in 5.2 through 13

	5.1.2.2 Assistive technology
	See 5.1.3 through 5.1.6
	See information in 5.1.3 through 5.1.6

	5.1.3 Non-visual access
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	5.1.3.1 General
	LabSim v5: Does Not support

LabSim v6: Supports
	

	5.1.3.2 Auditory output delivery including speech
	Does Not Support
	

	5.1.3.3 Auditory output correlation
	Does Not Support
	

	5.1.3.4 Speech output user control
	Does Not Support
	

	5.1.3.5 Speech output automatic interruption
	Does Not Support
	

	5.1.3.6 Speech output for non-text content
	Does Not Support
	

	5.1.3.7 Speech output for video information
	Does Not Support
	

	5.1.3.8 Masked entry
	Does Not Support
	

	5.1.3.9 Private access to personal data
	Does Not Support
	

	5.1.3.10 Non-interfering audio output
	Supported
	

	5.1.3.11 Private listening
	Supported
	

	5.1.3.12 Speaker volume
	Supported
	

	5.1.3.13 Volume reset
	Supported
	

	5.1.3.14 Spoken languages
	Does Not Support
	

	5.1.3.15 Non-visual error identification
	Does Not Support
	

	5.1.3.16 Receipts, tickets, and transactional outputs
	Does Not Support
	

	5.1.4 Functionality closed to text enlargement
	Does Not Support
	

	5.1.5 Visual output for auditory information
	Does Not Support
	

	5.1.6 Operation without keyboard interface
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	5.1.6.1 Closed functionality
	See 5.1.3.1 through 5.1.3.16
	See information in 5.1.3.1 through 5.1.3.16

	5.1.6.2 Input focus
	Supported
	

	5.2 Activation of accessibility features
	Supported
	

	5.3 Biometrics
	Not Applicable
	

	5.4 Preservation of accessibility information during conversion
	Supported
	

	5.5 Operable parts
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	5.5.1 Means of operation
	Not Applicable
	We provide web based training. The remaining requirements in this section apply to hardware that we neither provide nor control.

	5.5.2 Operable parts discernibility
	Not Applicable
	

	5.6 Locking or toggle controls
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	5.6.1 Tactile or auditory status
	Not Applicable
	

	5.6.2 Visual status
	Not Applicable
	

	5.7 Key repeat
	Not Applicable
	

	5.8 Double-strike key acceptance
	Not Applicable
	

	5.9 Simultaneous user actions
	Not Applicable
	


Chapter 6: ICT with Two-Way Voice Communication 

Notes: This section as been omitted as it is not applicable to our product.
Chapter 7: ICT with Video Capabilities 

Notes:

	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	7.1 Caption processing technology
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	7.1.1 Captioning playback
	Supported
	

	7.1.2 Captioning synchronization
	Supported
	

	7.1.3 Preservation of captioning
	Supported
	

	7.2.1 Audio description playback
	Does Not Support
	

	7.2.2 Audio description synchronization
	Does Not Support
	

	7.2.3 Preservation of audio description
	Does Not Support
	 

	7.3 User controls for captions and audio description
	Supported
	


Chapter 8: Hardware
Notes: This section has been omitted as we provide web based training and not hardware.

Chapter 9: Web (see WCAG 2.0 section)
Notes: The original source form had no additional content here beyond the requirements listed tables higher up in this document. This content has been well described in those sections without the need for additional information here.
Chapter 10: Non-web Documents
Notes: This section has been omitted as our software is web delivered and we do not produce non-web documents for student use.

Chapter 11: Software
Notes: This section has bee omitted as our product is web delivered and this section only pertains to non-web delivered software.
Chapter 12: Documentation and Support Services
Notes:

	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	12.1 Product documentation
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	12.1.1 Accessibility and compatibility features
	Does Not Support
	

	12.1.2 Accessible documentation
	See WCAG 2.0 section
	See information in WCAG section

	12.2 Support Services
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	12.2.2 Information on accessibility and compatibility features
	Does Not Support
	

	12.2.3 Effective communication
	Does Not Support
	 

	12.2.4 Accessible documentation
	See WCAG 2.0 section
	See information in WCAG section


Chapter 13: ICT Providing Relay or Emergency Service Access
Notes:

	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	13.1 Relay services requirements
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	13.1.2 Text relay services
	Does Not Support
	

	13.1.3 Sign relay services
	Does Not Support
	

	13.1.4 Lip-reading relay services
	Does Not Support
	

	13.1.5 Captioned telephony services
	Does Not Support
	

	13.1.6 Speech to speech relay services
	Does Not Support
	

	13.2 Access to relay services
	Does Not Support
	

	13.3 Access to emergency services
	Does Not Support
	


__________________________________

“Voluntary Product Accessibility Template” and “VPAT” are registered 
service marks of the Information Technology Industry Council (ITI)
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